CHAPTER 340.

[Published June 17, 1862.]

AN ACT to legalize the sale of lands for unpaid taxes, and the advertisement thereof, in the city of Portage, of Columbia county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

ingalized.

SECTION 1. All sales of lands for unpaid taxes made in and for the city of Portage, county of Columbia, on the fourteenth day of June, A. D. 1859, and the advertising thereof, and all certificates of sale issued thereon by the county treasurer of said county, and the advertisement of the delinquent list in the "Wisconsin State Register," first published September 14, A. D. 1861, are hereby declared legal and valid and sufficient in all respects and to all intents and purposes, and no omission or error in any of the dates in said advertisement shall in any manner invalidate any tax deed that hereafter may be given pursuant to any such certificate of sale.

SECTION 2. This act is hereby declared to be a general law, and shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved June 16, 1862.

CHAPTER 341.

[Published June 17, 1862.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 321 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to repeal chapter 437 of the private and local laws of 1856, entitled 'an act to incorporate the village of Weyauwega," and to revive said chapter 437 of the private and local laws of 1856.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Bepeal.

SECTION 1. Chapter 321 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to repeal chapter 437 of the private and local laws of 1856, entitled 'an act to incorporate the village of Weyauwega,'" is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Chapter 437 of the private and local Bevived. laws of 1856, entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Weyauwega," is hereby revived and declared to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. All officers elected in the year 1862, Terms of officer under and by virtue of said chapter 437, shall hold officers. their offices respectively, unless otherwise disqualified, till the next annual election under said chapter, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

Section 4. All acts or parts of acts contravening Repeal.

the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved June 16, 1862.

CHAPTER 347.

[Published June 18, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to make street commissioners' certificates in the city of Milwaukee, a lien upon lots or lands against which they may issue," approved March 29, 1856.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three of an act entitled "an Holder of certifiact the make street commissioners' certificates in the in circuit court. city of Milwaukee, a lien upon lots or lands against which they may issue," approved March 29, 1856, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "The holders [holder] of any street commissioner's certificates [certificate] which shall become a lien by virtue of this act, at any time after the expiration of three years from the time when such certificate shall have been countersigned by the city comptroller, in case the same shall not have been paid or redeemed, may commence his action in the circuit court of the county of Milwaukee, or in any other court having equity jurisdiction in said county, to enforce the lien given by this act, and to cause such lot or parcel of land subject to such lien, to be sold under a judgment of the court for the satis-